79th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY--2018 Regular Session

Enrolled
House Bill 4062

Introduced and printed pursuant to House Rule 12.00. Presession filed (at the request of House In-
terim Committee on Transportation Policy)

CHAPTER ..o,
AN ACT

Relating to transportation; creating new provisions; amending ORS 803.350, 803.420, 803.530, 805.242,
805.278, 805.283, 807.370, 807.460, 807.725, 809.312 and 822.700 and section 2, chapter 823, Oregon
Laws 2009; repealing ORS 807.375; and prescribing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 807.370 is amended to read:

807.370. (1) Fees for issuance of or application for a driving privilege are as follows:

(a) Class C driver license or restricted Class C driver license, $54.

(b) Class C limited term driver license or restricted Class C limited term driver license,
$23.

(c) Commercial driver license, whether or not the driver license contains endorsements,
$75.

(d) Limited term commercial driver license, whether or not the driver license contains
endorsements, $45.

(e) Instruction driver permit, $23.

(f) Commercial learner driver permit, $23.

(g) Limited term commercial learner driver permit, $23.

(h) Special student driver permit, $23.

(i) Emergency driver permit, $23.

(j) Special limited vision condition learner’s permit, $13.

(k) Disability golf cart driver permit, $44.

(L) Probationary driver permit application, $50.

(m) Hardship driver permit application, $50.

(2) In addition to paying a fee under this section for issuance of a commercial driver li-
cense of any class, when the Department of Transportation accepts skills test results from
a driver competency tester certified under ORS 807.080, the person shall pay a fee of $40.

(3) Fees for a motorcycle endorsement are as follows:

(a) In addition to any fee for the endorsed driver license, for an original motorcycle
endorsement added at the time of an original issuance of a driving privilege or with a re-
newal or replacement of an existing driving privilege, $46.

(b) For an original motorcycle endorsement added without an original issuance of a
driving privilege or without a renewal or replacement of an existing driving privilege, $49.

(¢) A Motorcycle Safety Subaccount fee:

(A) Upon original issuance of a motorcycle endorsement, $38.
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(B) Upon renewal of a driver license with a motorcycle endorsement, $28.

(4) Fees for a farm endorsement are as follows:

(a) In addition to any fee for the endorsed driver license, for an original farm endorse-
ment added at the time of an original issuance of a driving privilege or with a renewal or
replacement of an existing driving privilege, $26.

(b) For an original farm endorsement added without an original issuance of a driving
privilege or without a renewal or replacement of an existing driving privilege, $29.

(5) Fees for renewal of a driving privilege are as follows:

(a) Class C driver license, $34.

(b) Class C limited term driver license, $8.

(¢c) Commercial driver license, $55.

(d) Limited term commercial driver license, $14.

(e) Instruction driver permit, $23.

(f) Disability golf cart driver permit, $32.

(6) Fee to replace a driver license or driver permit, $26.

(7) Fees to take tests required for driving privileges or to remove restrictions are as
follows:

(a) The knowledge test for a Class C driver license or Class C limited term driver license,
$5.

(b) The knowledge test for a motorcycle endorsement, $5.

(c) The knowledge test for any commercial driver license or commercial learner driver
permit, to remove a commercial driving privilege restriction or to add a commercial driving
privilege endorsement, $10.

(d) The skills test for a Class C driver license or Class C limited term driver license, $9.

(e) The skills test for any commercial driver license, to remove a restriction or to add
any commercial driver license endorsement, $70.

(8) Student Driver Training Fund eligibility fee, $6.

(9) Limited term Student Driver Training Fund eligibility fee, $2.

(10) Fee for reinstatement of revoked driving privileges under ORS 809.390, reinstatement
of suspended driving privileges under ORS 809.380 or reinstatement of right to apply for
driving privileges after a delay under ORS 809.280 (10) (1997 Edition), $75.

(11) The department may adopt rules to provide for the assessment or retention of the
skills test fee when a test is scheduled but the applicant fails to appear at the scheduled
time.

[The following are the fees relating to the issuance and renewal of licenses, driver permits and
endorsements:]

[(1) Disability golf cart driver permit fees under ORS 807.210, as follows:]

[(@) For issuance, $44.]

[(b) For renewal fee under ORS 807.210, $32.]

[(2) Emergency driver permit fee under ORS 807.220, $23.50.]

[(3) Instruction driver permit fees under ORS 807.280, as follows:]

[(@) For issuance, $23.50.1

[(b) For renewal, $23.50.]

[(4) Commercial learner driver permit issuance fee under ORS 807.285, $23.50.]

[(56)(a) License issuance fee for a Class C license, $54.]

[(b) Fee to take the knowledge test for a Class C license, $5.]

[(c) Fee to take the skills test for a Class C license, $9.]

[(6) License issuance fee for a restricted Class C license, $54.]

[(7) License issuance fee for a commercial driver license, whether or not the license contains
endorsements, $75.50.]

[(8) Test fees for a commercial driver license or permit:]

[(a) To take the knowledge test for a Class A commercial driver license or permit, $10.]
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[(b) To take the skills test for a Class A commercial driver license, $70.]

[(c) To take the knowledge test for a Class B commercial driver license or permit, $10.]

[(d) To take the skills test for a Class B commercial driver license, $70.]

[(e) To take the knowledge test for a Class C commercial driver license or permit, $10.]

[(f) To take the skills test for a Class C commercial driver license, $70.]

[(9) Notwithstanding subsection (7) of this section, for issuance of a commercial driver license of
any class when the Department of Transportation accepts a certificate of competency issued under ORS
807.080, $40 in addition to the fee under subsection (7) of this section.]

[(10) Notwithstanding subsection (7) of this section, for original issuance of a school bus endorse-
ment to a person who has a commercial driver license with a passenger endorsement:]

[(a) $21; or]

[(b) $61 if the department accepts a certificate of competency issued under ORS 807.080.]

[(11) For a farm endorsement, $26.]

[(12) Test fees for the knowledge test for endorsements other than motorcycle and farm endorse-
ments:]

[(@) For a hazardous materials endorsement, $10.]

[(b) For a tank vehicle endorsement, $10.]

[(c) For a passenger endorsement, $10.]

[(d) For a double and triple trailer endorsement, $10.]

[(e) For a school bus endorsement, $10.]

[(13) Fee to take an airbrake knowledge test, $10.]

[(14) Fee to take an airbrake skills test to remove an airbrake restriction, $56.]

[(15) License renewal fee for a commercial driver license, $55.50.]

[(16) License renewal fee for a Class C license, $34.]

[(17) License or driver permit replacement fee under ORS 807.160, $26.50.]

[(18) Original endorsement issuance fee under ORS 807.170 for a motorcycle endorsement, $46, in
addition to any fees for the endorsed license.]

[(19) Special student driver permit fee under ORS 807.230, $23.50.]

[(20) Student Driver Training Fund eligibility fee under ORS 807.040 and 807.150, $6.]

[(21) Motorcycle Safety Subaccount fee as follows:]

[(@) Upon original issuance of motorcycle endorsements under ORS 807.170, $38.]

[(b) Upon renewal of a license with a motorcycle endorsement under ORS 807.170, $28.]

[(22) Probationary driver permit application fee under ORS 807.270, $50.]

[(23) Hardship driver permit application fee under ORS 807.240, $50.]

[(24) Fee for reinstatement of revoked driving privileges under ORS 809.390, $75.]

[(25) Fee for reinstatement of suspended driving privileges under ORS 809.380, $75.]

[(26) Fee for reinstatement of right to apply for driving privileges after a delay under ORS 809.280
(10) (1997 Edition), the same as the fee for reinstatement of suspended driving privileges.]

[(27) Fee for a special limited vision condition learner’s permit under ORS 807.359, $13.]

[(28)(a) License issuance fee for a Class C limited term license, $23.]

[(b) Fee to take the knowledge test for a Class C limited term license, $5.]

[(c) Fee to take the skills test for a Class C limited term license, $9.]

[(29) License issuance fee for a restricted Class C limited term license, $23.]

[(30) License issuance fee for a limited term commercial driver license, whether or not the license
contains endorsements, $45.]

[(31) License renewal fee for a limited term commercial driver license, $14.]

[(32) License renewal fee for a Class C limited term license, $8.]

[(33) Limited term license or limited term driver permit replacement fee under ORS 807.160,
$26.50.1

[(34) Limited term Student Driver Training Fund eligibility fee under ORS 807.040 and 807.150,
$2.]

[(35) Limited term commercial learner driver permit issuance fee under ORS 807.730, $23.50.]
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SECTION 2. ORS 822.700 is amended to read:

822.700. [(1) Fee for issuance of dismantler certificates:]

[(@) $800, for an original dismantler certificate covering a single place of business issued under
ORS 822.110;]

[(b) $800, for a supplemental certificate for each additional place of business to be covered by that
certificate and operated under the same name; and]

[(c) $40, for each duplicate dismantler certificate issued under ORS 822.110.]

[(2) Fee for renewal of dismantler certificate under ORS 822.125:]

[(a) $800, for renewal of a dismantler certificate covering a single place of business; and]

[(b) $800, for renewal of each supplemental certificate for each additional place of business to be
covered by the certificate and operated under the same name.]

[(3) If a dismantler fails to pay a fee required under this section on or before the date the fee is
due, there shall be added as a late payment charge a fee of $150.]

(1) Fee for issuance or renewal of dismantler certificates covering a single place of
business, or a supplemental certificate for each additional place of business to be covered
by that certificate and operated under the same name, $800.

(2) Fee for each duplicate dismantler certificate issued under ORS 822.110, $40.

[(4)] (8) Fee for original issuance of vehicle dealer certificate under ORS 822.020 or renewal
under ORS 822.040 of a vehicle dealer certificate:

(a) $1,100, for a certificate covering a single place of business; and

(b) $350, for each additional place of business to be covered by the certificate and operated
under the same name[; and].

[(c)] (4) [830,] Fee for each corrected vehicle dealer certificate issued under ORS 822.040, $30.

[(6) Fee for renewal of vehicle dealer certificate under ORS 822.040:]

[(a) $1,100, for renewal of a vehicle dealer certificate covering a single place of business; and]

[(b) $350, for each additional place of business to be covered by the certificate and operated under
the same name.]

[(6)] (B) If a vehicle dealer or dismantler fails to pay a fee required under this section on or
before the date the fee is due, there shall be added as a late payment charge a fee of $150.

[(7)] (B8) Fee for show license issued under ORS 822.084, $50.

[(8)] (7) Fee for issuance of towing business certificate under ORS 822.205 or renewal under
ORS 822.210, $17 for each vehicle used for towing or recovery purposes.

[(9) Fee for renewal of towing business certificate under ORS 822.210, $17 for each vehicle used
for towing or recovery purposes.]

[(10)] (8) Fee for issuance or renewal of vehicle transporter certificate under ORS 822.310, $150.

[(11) Fee for renewal of vehicle transporter certificate under ORS 822.310, $150.]

[(12)] (9) Fee for issuance or renewal of driver training instructor certificate under ORS
822.530, $100.

[(13) Fee for renewal of driver training instructor certificate under ORS 822.530, $100.]

[(14)] (10) Fee for issuance or renewal of commercial driver training school certificate under
ORS 822.515, $200.

[(15) Fee for renewal of commercial driver training school certificate under ORS 822.515, $200.]

[(16)] (11) Fee for issuance or renewal of vehicle appraiser certificate under ORS 819.480, $100.

[(17) Fee for renewal of vehicle appraiser certificate under ORS 819.480, $100.]

SECTION 3. ORS 803.420 is amended to read:

803.420. (1) The vehicle registration fees imposed under this section shall be based on the clas-
sifications determined by the Department of Transportation by rule. The department may classify a
vehicle to ensure that registration fees for the vehicle are the same as for other vehicles the de-
partment determines to be comparable.

(2) Except as otherwise provided in this section, or unless the vehicle is registered quarterly,
the fees described in this section are for an entire registration period for the vehicle as described
under ORS 803.415. For a vehicle registered for a quarterly registration period under ORS 803.415,
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the department shall apportion any fee under this section to reflect the number of quarters regis-
tered.

(3) Vehicle registration fees are due when a vehicle is registered and when the registered owner
renews the registration.

(4) In addition to the registration fees listed in this section, a county or a district may impose
an additional registration fee as provided under ORS 801.041 and 801.042.

(5) A rental or leasing company, as defined in ORS 221.275, that elects to initially register a
vehicle for an annual or biennial registration period shall pay a fee of $2 in addition to the vehicle
registration fee provided under this section.

(6) The registration fees for each year of the registration period for vehicles subject to biennial
registration are as follows:

(a) Passenger vehicles not otherwise provided for in this section or ORS 821.320, $43.

(b) Utility trailers or light trailers, as those terms are defined by rule by the department, $58.

(c) Mopeds and motorcycles, $39.

(d) Low-speed vehicles, $58.

(e) Medium-speed electric vehicles, $58.

(7) The registration fees for vehicles that are subject to biennial registration and that are listed
in this subsection are as follows:

(a) State-owned vehicles registered under ORS 805.045 and undercover vehicles registered under
ORS 805.060, $10 upon registration or renewal.

(b) Fixed load vehicles:

(A) If a declaration of weight described under ORS 803.435 is submitted establishing the weight
of the vehicle at 3,000 pounds or less, $61.

(B) If no declaration of weight is submitted or if the weight of the vehicles is in excess of 3,000
pounds, $82.

(c) Travel trailers, special use trailers, campers and motor homes, based on length as determined
under ORS 803.425:

(A) Trailers or campers that are 6 to 10 feet in length, $81.

(B) Trailers or campers over 10 feet in length, $81 plus $6.75 a foot for each foot of length over
the first 10 feet.

(C) Motor homes that are 6 to 14 feet in length, $86.

(D) Motor homes over 14 feet in length, $126 plus $7.50 a foot for each foot of length over the
first 10 feet.

(8) The registration fee for trailers for hire that are equipped with pneumatic tires made of an
elastic material and that are not travel trailers or trailers registered under permanent registration
is $30.

(9) The registration fees for vehicles subject to ownership registration are as follows:

(a) Government-owned vehicles registered under ORS 805.040, $5.

(b) Vehicles registered with special registration for disabled veterans under ORS 805.100 or for
former prisoners of war under ORS 805.110, $15.

(c¢) School vehicles registered under ORS 805.050, $5.

(10) The registration fees for vehicles subject to permanent registration are as follows:

(a) Antique vehicles registered under ORS 805.010, $100.

(b) Vehicles of special interest registered under ORS 805.020, $100.

(c) Racing activity vehicles registered under ORS 805.035, $100.

(d) Trailers, $10.

(11) The registration fee for trailers registered as part of a fleet under an agreement reached
pursuant to ORS 802.500 is the same fee as the fee for vehicles of the same type registered under
other provisions of the Oregon Vehicle Code.

(12) The registration fee for vehicles with proportional registration under ORS 826.009, or pro-
portional fleet registration under ORS 826.011, is the same fee as the fee for vehicles of the same
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type under this section except that the fees shall be fixed on an apportioned basis as provided under

the agreement established under ORS 826.007.

(13) In addition to any other registration fees charged for registration of vehicles in fleets under

ORS 805.120, the department may charge the following fees:
(a) Service charge for each vehicle entered into a fleet, $3.
(b) Service charge for each vehicle in the fleet at the time of renewal, $2.

(14)(a)(A) For the period beginning January 1, 2018, and ending December 31, 2019, the regis-
tration fee for motor vehicles required to establish a registration weight under ORS 803.430 or
826.013, tow vehicles used to transport property for hire other than as described in ORS 822.210 and
commercial buses is as provided in the following chart, based upon the weight submitted in the

declaration of weight prepared under ORS 803.435 or 826.015:

Weight in Pounds

8,000

8,001
10,001
12,001
14,001
16,001
18,001
20,001
22,001
24,001
26,001
28,001
30,001
32,001
34,001
36,001
38,001
40,001
42,001
44,001
46,001
48,001
50,001
52,001
54,001
56,001
58,001
60,001
62,001
64,001
66,001
68,001
70,001
72,001
74,001
76,001
78,001
80,001

or
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

less
10,000
12,000
14,000
16,000
18,000
20,000
22,000
24,000
26,000
28,000
30,000
32,000
34,000
36,000
38,000
40,000
42,000
44,000
46,000
48,000
50,000
52,000
54,000
56,000
58,000
60,000
62,000
64,000
66,000
68,000
70,000
72,000
74,000
76,000
78,000
80,000
82,000

$

Fee

63
396
450
504
558
612
682
736
808
879
375
391
422
438
468
485
515
532
562
578
593
625
656
672
686
717
750
780
811
827
857
874
904
921
951
967
998
1,014
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82,001
84,001
86,001
88,001
90,001
92,001
94,001
96,001
98,001

100,001

102,001

104,001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

84,000
86,000
88,000
90,000
92,000
94,000
96,000
98,000
100,000
102,000
104,000
105,500

1,045
1,061
1,092
1,108
1,139
1,155
1,185
1,202
1,218
1,249
1,265
1,295

(B) For the period beginning on January 1, 2020, and ending on December 31, 2021, the regis-
tration fee for motor vehicles required to establish a registration weight under ORS 803.430 or
826.013, tow vehicles used to transport property for hire other than as described in ORS 822.210 and
commercial buses is as provided in the following chart, based upon the weight submitted in the

declaration of weight prepared under ORS 803.435 or 826.015:

Weight in Pounds

8,000

8,001
10,001
12,001
14,001
16,001
18,001
20,001
22,001
24,001
26,001
28,001
30,001
32,001
34,001
36,001
38,001
40,001
42,001
44,001
46,001
48,001
50,001
52,001
54,001
56,001
58,001
60,001
62,001
64,001

or
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

less
10,000
12,000
14,000
16,000
18,000
20,000
22,000
24,000
26,000
28,000
30,000
32,000
34,000
36,000
38,000
40,000
42,000
44,000
46,000
48,000
50,000
52,000
54,000
56,000
58,000
60,000
62,000
64,000
66,000

$

Fee

70
437
497
556
616
676
753
813
893
970
375
391
422
438
468
485
515
532
562
578
593
625
656
672
686
717
750
780
811
827
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66,001
68,001
70,001
72,001
74,001
76,001
78,001
80,001
82,001
84,001
86,001
88,001
90,001
92,001
94,001
96,001
98,001

100,001

102,001

104,001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

68,000
70,000
72,000
74,000
76,000
78,000
80,000
82,000
84,000
86,000
88,000
90,000
92,000
94,000
96,000
98,000
100,000
102,000
104,000
105,500

857
874
904
921
951
967
998
1,014
1,045
1,061
1,092
1,108
1,139
1,155
1,185
1,202
1,218
1,249
1,265
1,295

(b)(A)(1) For the period beginning January 1, 2018, and ending December 31, 2019, the registra-
tion fee for motor vehicles with a registration weight of more than 8,000 pounds that are described
in ORS 825.015, that are operated by a charitable organization as defined in ORS 825.017 (13), is as

provided in the following chart:

Weight in Pounds

8,001
10,001
12,001
14,001
16,001
18,001
20,001
22,001
24,001
26,001
28,001
30,001
32,001
34,001
36,001
38,001
40,001
42,001
44,001
46,001
48,001
50,001
52,001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

10,000
12,000
14,000
16,000
18,000
20,000
22,000
24,000
26,000
28,000
30,000
32,000
34,000
36,000
38,000
40,000
42,000
44,000
46,000
48,000
50,000
52,000
54,000

Fee
64
76
83
95

102
114
121
133
140
152
159
171
178
191
197
210
216
229
235
241
254
267
273
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54,001
56,001
58,001
60,001
62,001
64,001
66,001
68,001
70,001
72,001
74,001
76,001
78,001
80,001
82,001
84,001
86,001
88,001
90,001
92,001
94,001
96,001
98,001

100,001

102,001

104,001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

56,000
58,000
60,000
62,000
64,000
66,000
68,000
70,000
72,000
74,000
76,000
78,000
80,000
82,000
84,000
86,000
88,000
90,000
92,000
94,000
96,000
98,000
100,000
102,000
104,000
105,500

279
292
305
318
330
337
349
356
368
375
387
394
406
413
425
432
445
451
464
470
483
489
495
508
514
527

(i1) For the period beginning on January 1, 2020, and ending on December 31, 2021, the regis-
tration fee for motor vehicles with a registration weight of more than 8,000 pounds that are de-
scribed in ORS 825.015, that are operated by a charitable organization as defined in ORS 825.017

(13), is as provided in the following chart:

Weight in Pounds

8,001
10,001
12,001
14,001
16,001
18,001
20,001
22,001
24,001
26,001
28,001
30,001
32,001
34,001
36,001
38,001
40,001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

10,000
12,000
14,000
16,000
18,000
20,000
22,000
24,000
26,000
28,000
30,000
32,000
34,000
36,000
38,000
40,000
42,000

Fee
68
81
88

101
108
122
128
142
149
162
169
182
189
203
209
223
230
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42,001
44,001
46,001
48,001
50,001
52,001
54,001
56,001
58,001
60,001
62,001
64,001
66,001
68,001
70,001
72,001
74,001
76,001
78,001
80,001
82,001
84,001
86,001
88,001
90,001
92,001
94,001
96,001
98,001

100,001

102,001

104,001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

44,000
46,000
48,000
50,000
52,000
54,000
56,000
58,000
60,000
62,000
64,000
66,000
68,000
70,000
72,000
74,000
76,000
78,000
80,000
82,000
84,000
86,000
88,000
90,000
92,000
94,000
96,000
98,000
100,000
102,000
104,000
105,500

243
250
257
270
284
290
297
311
324
338
351
358
371
378
392
398
412
419
432
439
452
459
473
479
493
500
513
520
527
540
547
560

(B)() For the period beginning January 1, 2018, and ending December 31, 2019, the registration
fee for motor vehicles [with a registration weight of more than 8,000 pounds] that are certified under
ORS 822.205, unless the motor vehicles are registered under paragraph (a) of this subsection, or that
are used exclusively to transport manufactured structures, is as provided in the following chart:

Weight in Pounds

8,000

8,001
10,001
12,001
14,001
16,001
18,001
20,001
22,001
24,001
26,001

or
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

less
10,000
12,000
14,000
16,000
18,000
20,000
22,000
24,000
26,000
28,000

Fee

$ 56

[$] 130
155
168
194
207
232
245
272
284
310
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28,001 to 30,000 324

30,001 to 32,000 349
32,001 to 34,000 362
34,001 to 36,000 389
36,001 to 38,000 401
38,001 to 40,000 427
40,001 to 42,000 439
42,001 to 44,000 466
44,001 to 46,000 479
46,001 to 48,000 491
48,001 to 50,000 517
50,001 to 52,000 544
52,001 to 54,000 556
54,001 to 56,000 569
56,001 to 58,000 594
58,001 to 60,000 621
60,001 to 62,000 646
62,001 to 64,000 673
64,001 to 66,000 686
66,001 to 68,000 711
68,001 to 70,000 724
70,001 to 72,000 751
72,001 to 74,000 763
74,001 to 76,000 789
76,001 to 78,000 801
78,001 to 80,000 828
80,001 to 82,000 841
82,001 to 84,000 866
84,001 to 86,000 879
86,001 to 88,000 906
88,001 to 90,000 918
90,001 to 92,000 944
92,001 to 94,000 958
94,001 to 96,000 983
96,001 to 98,000 996
98,001 to 100,000 1,008
100,001 to 102,000 1,035
102,001 to 104,000 1,048
104,001 to 105,500 1,073

(ii) For the period beginning on January 1, 2020, and ending on December 31, 2021, the regis-
tration fee for motor vehicles [with a registration weight of more than 8,000 pounds] that are certified
under ORS 822.205, unless the motor vehicles are registered under paragraph (a) of this subsection,
or that are used exclusively to transport manufactured structures, is as provided in the following

chart:
Weight in Pounds Fee
8,000 or less $ 61
8,001 to 10,000 [$]1 138
10,001 to 12,000 165
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12,001
14,001
16,001
18,001
20,001
22,001
24,001
26,001
28,001
30,001
32,001
34,001
36,001
38,001
40,001
42,001
44,001
46,001
48,001
50,001
52,001
54,001
56,001
58,001
60,001
62,001
64,001
66,001
68,001
70,001
72,001
74,001
76,001
78,001
80,001
82,001
84,001
86,001
88,001
90,001
92,001
94,001
96,001
98,001

100,001

102,001

104,001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

14,000
16,000
18,000
20,000
22,000
24,000
26,000
28,000
30,000
32,000
34,000
36,000
38,000
40,000
42,000
44,000
46,000
48,000
50,000
52,000
54,000
56,000
58,000
60,000
62,000
64,000
66,000
68,000
70,000
72,000
74,000
76,000
78,000
80,000
82,000
84,000
86,000
88,000
90,000
92,000
94,000
96,000
98,000
100,000
102,000
104,000
105,500

178
207
220
247
261
289
302
329
344
371
385
413
427
454
467
495
509
522
549
578
591
605
632
660
687
716
729
756
770
798
811
838
852
880
894
921
934
963
976

1,003

1,018

1,045

1,058

1,072

1,100

1,114

1,141

(C) The owner of a vehicle described in subparagraph (A) or (B) of this paragraph must certify
at the time of initial registration, in a manner determined by the department by rule, that the motor
vehicle will be used exclusively to transport manufactured structures or exclusively as described in
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ORS 822.210, unless the motor vehicle is registered under paragraph (a) of this subsection, or as
described in ORS 825.015 or 825.017 (13). Registration of a vehicle described in subparagraph (A)
or (B) of this paragraph is invalid if the vehicle is operated in any manner other than that described
in the certification under this subparagraph.

(c)(A) For the period beginning on January 1, 2018, and ending on December 31, 2019, subject
to paragraph (d) of this subsection, the registration fee for motor vehicles registered as farm vehi-
cles under ORS 805.300 is as provided in the following chart, based upon the registration weight
given in the declaration of weight submitted under ORS 803.435:

Weight in Pounds Fee

8,000 or less $ 44

8,001 to 10,000 58
10,001 to 12,000 67
12,001 to 14,000 86
14,001 to 16,000 97
16,001 to 18,000 116
18,001 to 20,000 126
20,001 to 22,000 145
22,001 to 24,000 154
24,001 to 26,000 174
26,001 to 28,000 183
28,001 to 30,000 202
30,001 to 32,000 212
32,001 to 34,000 231
34,001 to 36,000 241
36,001 to 38,000 260
38,001 to 40,000 271
40,001 to 42,000 290
42,001 to 44,000 298
44,001 to 46,000 319
46,001 to 48,000 328
48,001 to 50,000 347
50,001 to 52,000 357
52,001 to 54,000 366
54,001 to 56,000 386
56,001 to 58,000 405
58,001 to 60,000 414
60,001 to 62,000 424
62,001 to 64,000 443
64,001 to 66,000 462
66,001 to 68,000 472
68,001 to 70,000 483
70,001 to 72,000 502
72,001 to 74,000 511
74,001 to 76,000 531
76,001 to 78,000 540
78,001 to 80,000 559
80,001 to 82,000 569
82,001 to 84,000 588
84,001 to 86,000 598
86,001 to 88,000 617
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88,001
90,001
92,001
94,001
96,001
98,001

100,001

102,001

104,001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

90,000
92,000
94,000
96,000
98,000
100,000
102,000
104,000
105,500

626
646
655
674
685
704
714
733
743

(B) For the period beginning on January 1, 2020, and ending on December 31, 2021, subject to
paragraph (d) of this subsection, the registration fee for motor vehicles registered as farm vehicles
under ORS 805.300 is as provided in the following chart, based upon the registration weight given

in the declaration of weight submitted under ORS 803.435:

Weight in Pounds

8,000

8,001
10,001
12,001
14,001
16,001
18,001
20,001
22,001
24,001
26,001
28,001
30,001
32,001
34,001
36,001
38,001
40,001
42,001
44,001
46,001
48,001
50,001
52,001
54,001
56,001
58,001
60,001
62,001
64,001
66,001
68,001
70,001
72,001

or
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

less
10,000
12,000
14,000
16,000
18,000
20,000
22,000
24,000
26,000
28,000
30,000
32,000
34,000
36,000
38,000
40,000
42,000
44,000
46,000
48,000
50,000
52,000
54,000
56,000
58,000
60,000
62,000
64,000
66,000
68,000
70,000
72,000
74,000

$

Fee
47
62
72
92

103
123
134
154
163
185
194
215
225
246
257
277
288
308
317
339
348
369
379
389
410
431
440
451
471
491
502
513
533
543
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74,001 to 76,000 564

76,001 to 78,000 574
78,001 to 80,000 594
80,001 to 82,000 605
82,001 to 84,000 625
84,001 to 86,000 636
86,001 to 88,000 656
88,001 to 90,000 666
90,001 to 92,000 687
92,001 to 94,000 697
94,001 to 96,000 717
96,001 to 98,000 728
98,001 to 100,000 748
100,001 to 102,000 759
102,001 to 104,000 779
104,001 to 105,500 790

(d) For any vehicle that is registered under a quarterly registration period, the registration fee
is a minimum of $15 for each quarter registered plus an additional fee of $2.

SECTION 4. ORS 803.420, as amended by section 35, chapter 750, Oregon Laws 2017, is
amended to read:

803.420. (1) The vehicle registration fees imposed under this section shall be based on the clas-
sifications determined by the Department of Transportation by rule. The department may classify a
vehicle to ensure that registration fees for the vehicle are the same as for other vehicles the de-
partment determines to be comparable.

(2) Except as otherwise provided in this section, or unless the vehicle is registered quarterly,
the fees described in this section are for an entire registration period for the vehicle as described
under ORS 803.415. For a vehicle registered for a quarterly registration period under ORS 803.415,
the department shall apportion any fee under this section to reflect the number of quarters regis-
tered.

(3) Vehicle registration fees are due when a vehicle is registered and when the registered owner
renews the registration.

(4) In addition to the registration fees listed in this section, a county or a district may impose
an additional registration fee as provided under ORS 801.041 and 801.042.

(5) A rental or leasing company, as defined in ORS 221.275, that elects to initially register a
vehicle for an annual or biennial registration period shall pay a fee of $2 in addition to the vehicle
registration fee provided under this section.

(6) The registration fees for each year of the registration period for vehicles subject to biennial
registration are as follows:

(a) Passenger vehicles not otherwise provided for in this section or ORS 821.320, $43.

(b) Utility trailers or light trailers, as those terms are defined by rule by the department, $63.

(c) Mopeds and motorcycles, $44.

(d) Low-speed vehicles, $63.

(e) Medium-speed electric vehicles, $63.

(7) The registration fees for vehicles that are subject to biennial registration and that are listed
in this subsection are as follows:

(a) State-owned vehicles registered under ORS 805.045 and undercover vehicles registered under
ORS 805.060, $10 upon registration or renewal.

(b) Fixed load vehicles:

(A) If a declaration of weight described under ORS 803.435 is submitted establishing the weight
of the vehicle at 3,000 pounds or less, $61.
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(B) If no declaration of weight is submitted or if the weight of the vehicles is in excess of 3,000
pounds, $82.

(c) Travel trailers, special use trailers, campers and motor homes, based on length as determined
under ORS 803.425:

(A) Trailers or campers that are 6 to 10 feet in length, $81.

(B) Trailers or campers over 10 feet in length, $81 plus $6.75 a foot for each foot of length over
the first 10 feet.

(C) Motor homes that are 6 to 14 feet in length, $86.

(D) Motor homes over 14 feet in length, $126 plus $7.50 a foot for each foot of length over the
first 10 feet.

(8) The registration fee for trailers for hire that are equipped with pneumatic tires made of an
elastic material and that are not travel trailers or trailers registered under permanent registration
is $30.

(9) The registration fees for vehicles subject to ownership registration are as follows:

(a) Government-owned vehicles registered under ORS 805.040, $5.

(b) Vehicles registered with special registration for disabled veterans under ORS 805.100 or for
former prisoners of war under ORS 805.110, $15.

(c¢) School vehicles registered under ORS 805.050, $5.

(10) The registration fees for vehicles subject to permanent registration are as follows:

(a) Antique vehicles registered under ORS 805.010, $100.

(b) Vehicles of special interest registered under ORS 805.020, $100.

(c) Racing activity vehicles registered under ORS 805.035, $100.

(d) Trailers, $10.

(11) The registration fee for trailers registered as part of a fleet under an agreement reached
pursuant to ORS 802.500 is the same fee as the fee for vehicles of the same type registered under
other provisions of the Oregon Vehicle Code.

(12) The registration fee for vehicles with proportional registration under ORS 826.009, or pro-
portional fleet registration under ORS 826.011, is the same fee as the fee for vehicles of the same
type under this section except that the fees shall be fixed on an apportioned basis as provided under
the agreement established under ORS 826.007.

(13) In addition to any other registration fees charged for registration of vehicles in fleets under
ORS 805.120, the department may charge the following fees:

(a) Service charge for each vehicle entered into a fleet, $3.

(b) Service charge for each vehicle in the fleet at the time of renewal, $2.

(14)(a) The registration fee for motor vehicles required to establish a registration weight under
ORS 803.430 or 826.013, tow vehicles used to transport property for hire other than as described in
ORS 822.210 and commercial buses is as provided in the following chart, based upon the weight
submitted in the declaration of weight prepared under ORS 803.435 or 826.015:

Weight in Pounds Fee

8,000 or less $ 74

8,001 to 10,000 464
10,001 to 12,000 528
12,001 to 14,000 591
14,001 to 16,000 655
16,001 to 18,000 718
18,001 to 20,000 801
20,001 to 22,000 864
22,001 to 24,000 949
24,001 to 26,000 1,031
26,001 to 28,000 375
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28,001
30,001
32,001
34,001
36,001
38,001
40,001
42,001
44,001
46,001
48,001
50,001
52,001
54,001
56,001
58,001
60,001
62,001
64,001
66,001
68,001
70,001
72,001
74,001
76,001
78,001
80,001
82,001
84,001
86,001
88,001
90,001
92,001
94,001
96,001
98,001

100,001

102,001

104,001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

30,000
32,000
34,000
36,000
38,000
40,000
42,000
44,000
46,000
48,000
50,000
52,000
54,000
56,000
58,000
60,000
62,000
64,000
66,000
68,000
70,000
72,000
74,000
76,000
78,000
80,000
82,000
84,000
86,000
88,000
90,000
92,000
94,000
96,000
98,000
100,000
102,000
104,000
105,500

391
422
438
468
485
515
532
562
578
593
625
656
672
686
717
750
780
811
827
857
874
904
921
951
967
998
1,014
1,045
1,061
1,092
1,108
1,139
1,155
1,185
1,202
1,218
1,249
1,265
1,295

(b)(A) The registration fee for motor vehicles with a registration weight of more than 8,000
pounds that are described in ORS 825.015, that are operated by a charitable organization as defined

in ORS 825.017 (13), is as provided in the following chart:

Weight in Pounds

8,001
10,001
12,001
14,001
16,001

to
to
to
to
to

10,000
12,000
14,000
16,000
18,000

$

Fee
71
85
92

107
114

Enrolled House Bill 4062 (HB 4062-B)

Page 17



18,001
20,001
22,001
24,001
26,001
28,001
30,001
32,001
34,001
36,001
38,001
40,001
42,001
44,001
46,001
48,001
50,001
52,001
54,001
56,001
58,001
60,001
62,001
64,001
66,001
68,001
70,001
72,001
74,001
76,001
78,001
80,001
82,001
84,001
86,001
88,001
90,001
92,001
94,001
96,001
98,001

100,001

102,001

104,001

to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

20,000
22,000
24,000
26,000
28,000
30,000
32,000
34,000
36,000
38,000
40,000
42,000
44,000
46,000
48,000
50,000
52,000
54,000
56,000
58,000
60,000
62,000
64,000
66,000
68,000
70,000
72,000
74,000
76,000
78,000
80,000
82,000
84,000
86,000
88,000
90,000
92,000
94,000
96,000
98,000
100,000
102,000
104,000
105,500

128
135
149
156
170
178
192
199
213
220
234
241
256
263
270
284
298
305
312
327
341
355
369
376
391
398
412
419
433
440
454
462
476
483
497
504
518
525
540
547
554
568
575
589

(B) The registration fee for motor vehicles [with a registration weight of more than 8,000
pounds] that are certified under ORS 822.205, unless the motor vehicles are registered under para-
graph (a) of this subsection, or that are used exclusively to transport manufactured structures, is

as provided in the following chart:

Enrolled House Bill 4062 (HB 4062-B)



Weight in Pounds

8,000
8,001
10,001
12,001
14,001
16,001
18,001
20,001
22,001
24,001
26,001
28,001
30,001
32,001
34,001
36,001
38,001
40,001
42,001
44,001
46,001
48,001
50,001
52,001
54,001
56,001
58,001
60,001
62,001
64,001
66,001
68,001
70,001
72,001
74,001
76,001
78,001
80,001
82,001
84,001
86,001
88,001
90,001
92,001
94,001
96,001
98,001
100,001
102,001
104,001

or
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

less
10,000
12,000
14,000
16,000
18,000
20,000
22,000
24,000
26,000
28,000
30,000
32,000
34,000
36,000
38,000
40,000
42,000
44,000
46,000
48,000
50,000
52,000
54,000
56,000
58,000
60,000
62,000
64,000
66,000
68,000
70,000
72,000
74,000
76,000
78,000
80,000
82,000
84,000
86,000
88,000
90,000
92,000
94,000
96,000
98,000
100,000
102,000
104,000
105,500

Fee
$ 63
[$]1 145

173
187
217
231
260
274
304
318
346
362
391
405
435
449
477
491
521
535
550
578
608
622
636
665
694
723
753
767
795
809
839
853
882
896
926
940
968
983

1,012

1,027

1,055

1,071

1,099

1,113

1,127

1,157

1,172

1,200
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(C) The owner of a vehicle described in subparagraph (A) or (B) of this paragraph must certify
at the time of initial registration, in a manner determined by the department by rule, that the motor
vehicle will be used exclusively to transport manufactured structures or exclusively as described in
ORS 822.210, unless the motor vehicle is registered under paragraph (a) of this subsection, or as
described in ORS 825.015 or 825.017 (13). Registration of a vehicle described in subparagraph (A)
or (B) of this paragraph is invalid if the vehicle is operated in any manner other than that described

in the certification under this subparagraph.

(c) Subject to paragraph (d) of this subsection, the registration fee for motor vehicles registered
as farm vehicles under ORS 805.300 is as provided in the following chart, based upon the registra-

tion weight given in the declaration of weight submitted under ORS 803.435:

Weight in Pounds

8,000

8,001
10,001
12,001
14,001
16,001
18,001
20,001
22,001
24,001
26,001
28,001
30,001
32,001
34,001
36,001
38,001
40,001
42,001
44,001
46,001
48,001
50,001
52,001
54,001
56,001
58,001
60,001
62,001
64,001
66,001
68,001
70,001
72,001
74,001
76,001
78,001
80,001

Enrolled House Bill 4062 (HB 4062-B)

or
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to
to

less
10,000
12,000
14,000
16,000
18,000
20,000
22,000
24,000
26,000
28,000
30,000
32,000
34,000
36,000
38,000
40,000
42,000
44,000
46,000
48,000
50,000
52,000
54,000
56,000
58,000
60,000
62,000
64,000
66,000
68,000
70,000
72,000
74,000
76,000
78,000
80,000
82,000

$

Fee

50

65

75

97
108
129
141
162
172
195
204
226
237
258
270
291
302
324
334
356
366
388
399
409
432
453
463
474
496
517
528
540
561
571
594
604
625
636
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82,001 to 84,000 657

84,001 to 86,000 669
86,001 to 88,000 690
88,001 to 90,000 700
90,001 to 92,000 723
92,001 to 94,000 733
94,001 to 96,000 754
96,001 to 98,000 765
98,001 to 100,000 787
100,001 to 102,000 798
102,001 to 104,000 819
104,001 to 105,500 831

(d) For any vehicle that is registered under a quarterly registration period, the registration fee
is a minimum of $15 for each quarter registered plus an additional fee of $2.

NOTE: Section 5 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were not renumbered.

SECTION 6. ORS 809.312 is amended to read:

809.312. (1) A person whose driving privileges or right to apply for driving privileges or whose
identification card or right to apply for an identification card has been suspended for one of the
reasons specified in subsection (2) of this section may request that the person’s driving privileges
or right to apply for driving privileges or identification card or right to apply for an identification
card be reinstated after the Department of Transportation determines the criteria are met under
subsection (4) of this section.

(2) This section applies to suspensions imposed under:

(a) ORS 809.310 (3)(a);

(b) ORS 809.310 (3)(b); and

(c) ORS 809.415 (5) for committing an act that constitutes an offense described in ORS 809.310
(3)(a) or (b).

(3) To make a request under subsection (1) of this section, the person must provide sufficient
proof for the department to make the determinations required in subsection (4) of this section. The
department shall provide an administrative review to determine if the person’s driving privileges or
right to apply for driving privileges or identification card or right to apply for an identification card
should be reinstated and may reinstate the person’s suspended driving privileges or right to apply
for driving privileges or identification card or right to apply for an identification card only as pro-
vided in subsection (4) of this section.

(4) The granting of an administrative review under this section does not stay the suspension.
However, the department shall reinstate the person’s driving privileges or right to apply for driving
privileges or identification card or right to apply for an identification card if under objective criteria
adopted by the department by rule, the department determines the suspension resulted from:

(a) An act described in ORS 809.310 (3)(a) or (b) committed by the person when the person was
under 21 years of age; and

(b) The person committed the act solely for the purpose of:

(A) Attempting to purchase, purchasing, consuming or acquiring alcoholic beverages as de-
scribed in ORS 471.430; or

(B) Unlawfully entering or attempting to enter any portion of a licensed premises that is posted
or otherwise identified as being prohibited to the use of minors, as described in ORS 471.430.

(5) The administrative review required under this section shall be conducted in the manner
provided in ORS 809.440 (2).

(6) To reinstate driving privileges or the right to apply for driving privileges after the depart-
ment determines that the person meets the objective criteria under subsection (4) of this section, the
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person shall pay the fee for reinstatement of driving privileges as described in ORS 807.370 [(25)]
10).

(7) To reinstate an identification card or the right to apply for an identification card after the
department determines that the person meets the objective criteria under subsection (4) of this
section, the person shall pay the fee for reinstatement of an identification card as described in ORS
807.410 (4).

(8) The department’s authority to reinstate a suspension of a person’s driving privileges or right
to apply for driving privileges under this section does not impinge on a court’s authority to impose
a suspension under ORS 165.805 or 471.430.

SECTION 7. ORS 807.460 is amended to read:

807.460. In addition to any fee imposed under ORS 807.370[,] or 807.410 [or 807.375], the De-
partment of Transportation shall impose a fee for each Real ID issued, renewed or replaced, for the
purpose of covering the additional costs to the department related to the issuance of Real IDs.

SECTION 8. ORS 807.725 is amended to read:

807.725. (1) If requested to do so by a law enforcement agency, the Department of Transporta-
tion may issue or renew a fictitious driver license or identification card for a law enforcement offi-
cial for use in discharging the undercover criminal investigative duties of the law enforcement
agency.

(2) The fees for issuance and renewal of a fictitious driver license or fictitious identification
card issued under this section shall be the fees established for issuance and renewal of a driver li-
cense under ORS 807.370 [and 807.375] or the fees established for issuance and renewal of an iden-
tification card under ORS 807.410.

(3) The department may determine by rule:

(a) What is considered a law enforcement agency for the purposes of this section; and

(b) The criteria for making a request under this section.

(4) The department may maintain a driving record under ORS 802.200 for a fictitious driver li-
cense or fictitious identification card issued under this section.

(5) All information submitted to and maintained by the department regarding the true identity
of a law enforcement official under this section is confidential. The department may only disclose
information regarding the true identity of a law enforcement official to a law enforcement agency
upon request.

SECTION 9. ORS 807.375 is repealed.

SECTION 10. ORS 803.530 is amended to read:

803.530. Registration plates assigned to a vehicle by the Department of Transportation shall
remain with the vehicle to which the plates are assigned and are valid only during the registration
period for which the plates are issued except as provided in the following:

(1) The department may allow registration plates to be transferred to another vehicle [upon] if:

(a) [Receipt of] The department receives an application [and];

(b) [payment of al The applicant pays the plate transfer fee under ORS 803.575 [in addition to
any required registration feel; and

(¢) The applicant complies with the registration qualifications described in ORS 803.350.

(2) The department shall transfer registration plates under this [subsection unless the department
determines that] section if the applicant and the vehicle qualify for the plates and the plates are:

[(@) So old, damaged, mutilated or otherwise rendered illegible as to be not useful for purposes of
identification; or]

(a) Legible and capable of being used for identification purposes; and

(b) [Not] Any of the following:

(A) From a current issue of registration plates;

(B) Customized registration plates described under ORS 805.240;

(C) Oregon Trail commemorative registration plates issued under section 113, chapter 741,
Oregon Laws 1993;
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(D) Special registration plates issued under ORS 805.255, 805.260, 805.263, 805.266, 805.278 or
805.283;

(E) Group registration plates issued under ORS 805.205; [or]

(F) [Veterans] Veterans’ recognition registration plates issued under ORS 805.105].];

(G) Pacific Wonderland registration plates issued under section 2, chapter 823, Oregon
Laws 2009; or

(H) Registration plates issued through the special registration program under ORS
805.222.

(3) Notwithstanding ORS 803.400, when registration plates are transferred from one ve-
hicle to another vehicle owned by the same person, the registration period represented by
the plates also transfers with the plates. When registration plates are transferred from one
vehicle to another vehicle not owned by the same person, the remaining registration period
represented by the transferred plates ceases for both the vehicle receiving the transferred
plates and the vehicle from which the plates were removed.

[(2)] (4) The owner of a registered vehicle to which a plate is assigned may replace a registra-
tion plate. [that is illegally altered or that is lost, destroyed or mutilated in a manner that renders il-
legible any identification on the plate.] The following apply to this subsection:

(a) To replace a plate under this subsection, the owner must apply to the department for re-
placement of the [damaged or lost] plate in a form prescribed by the department and pay the re-
placement plate fee established under ORS 803.575.

[(b) The application must state the facts of the damage, destruction or loss of the plate.]

[(c)] (b) The department, in lieu of replacement, may issue duplicate plates for the same fee as
charged for replacements.

[(d)] (e) The plates issued under this subsection are valid only for the period of the plates re-
placed.

[(3)] (6) A county may replace a registration plate that is from a specially designed government
series with a registration plate that is from a regular series. The following apply to this subsection:

(a) To replace a plate under this subsection, the county must apply to the department for re-
placement of the plate in a form prescribed by the department and pay the replacement plate fee
established under ORS 803.575.

(b) The plates issued under this subsection are valid only for the period of the plates replaced.

[(4)] (6) This section does not apply to:

(a) Special interest registration plates approved under ORS 805.210; or

(b) Transfers under ORS 803.590.

SECTION 11. ORS 803.350 is amended to read:

803.350. This section establishes the requirements for qualification for registration. The De-
partment of Transportation [shall] may not issue registration to a vehicle if the requirements under
this section are not met. The department, in the absence of just cause for refusing to register a
vehicle upon application, shall assign a distinctive number or other distinctive means of identifica-
tion and shall issue registration for a vehicle if all of the following requirements are met:

(1) The applicant applies for and is granted title in the applicant’s name at the same time the
person makes application for registration, or presents satisfactory evidence that title covering the
vehicle has been previously issued to the applicant.

(2) The applicant completes an application described under ORS 803.370. If the vehicle is a re-
constructed or assembled vehicle or a replica, the person must indicate that fact in the application
or be subject to ORS 803.225.

(3) The applicant pays the department the registration fee established under ORS 803.420 and
803.422 and any applicable fees for issuance of registration plates.

(4) For motor vehicles, proof of compliance with pollution control equipment requirements is
provided to the department. Proof required to comply with this subsection is described under ORS
815.310. This subsection does not apply if the vehicle is exempt from the requirements for proof of
compliance under ORS 815.300.
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(5) The applicant is domiciled in this state, as described in ORS 803.355, if required by ORS
803.360 to be domiciled in the state in order to register a vehicle. If the department has reason to
believe that the applicant is not domiciled in this state and is required to be in order to register a
vehicle, the department may require the person to submit proof of domicile. The department shall
determine by rule what constitutes proof of domicile.

(6) The applicant owns a vehicle that qualifies under ORS 803.360 (2) for registration in this
state, if the owner is not domiciled in this state and is not required by ORS 803.200, or any other
provision of law, to register the vehicle in this state.

(7) The applicant surrenders all evidence of any former registration or title as required by ORS
803.380.

(8)(a) Beginning with 2009 model year new motor vehicles, the applicant provides proof of com-
pliance with low emission motor vehicle standards adopted pursuant to ORS 468A.360. The depart-
ment shall determine by rule what constitutes proof of compliance with low emission motor vehicle
standards.

(b) The department shall determine by rule which new motor vehicles are exempt from the re-
quirements of this subsection. Any rules adopted pursuant to this paragraph shall be consistent with
the Environmental Quality Commission standards adopted pursuant to ORS 468A.360.

(c) For purposes of this subsection, “new motor vehicle” means a motor vehicle with 7,500 miles
or less on the odometer when the vehicle is initially registered under ORS 803.420 (6)(a), 805.100,
805.110 or 805.120.

(9) If required to do so by the department, the applicant provides the department with satisfac-
tory proof that the vehicle was designed to be operated on highways and meets equipment require-
ments imposed by statute or rule for the lawful operation of a vehicle on highways. The department
may adopt rules specifying the kinds of vehicles that are subject to this subsection and what con-
stitutes satisfactory proof under this subsection.

SECTION 12. ORS 805.278 is amended to read:

805.278. (1) The Department of Transportation shall establish a Portland Trail Blazers registra-
tion plate program to issue special registration plates to support charitable initiatives through the
Trail Blazers Foundation established by the Portland Trail Blazers. The special registration plates
shall be issued upon request to owners of motor vehicles registered under ORS 803.420 (6)(a). In
addition, the department may adopt rules for issuance of Portland Trail Blazers registration plates
for vehicles not registered under ORS 803.420 (6)(a).

(2) In addition to any other fee authorized by law, for each set of Portland Trail Blazers regis-
tration plates issued under subsection (1) of this section, the department shall collect a surcharge
of $40 payable when the plates are issued and upon each subsequent renewal of registration of a
vehicle bearing the plates. The department shall distribute the moneys from the surcharge as pro-
vided in ORS 805.279.

(3) Notwithstanding ORS 803.530, Portland Trail Blazers registration plates may be transferred
from vehicle to vehicle if the department stops issuing the plates, as long as the plates are [not too
old, damaged, mutilated or otherwise rendered illegible to be useful for purposes of identification]
legible and capable of being used for identification purposes.

(4) The Portland Trail Blazers registration plate must include the name or logo of the Portland
Trail Blazers basketball team. The department shall design the plate in consultation with the
Portland Trail Blazers. The final design of the plate is subject to approval by the Portland Trail
Blazers. The department may enter into agreements necessary for the use of the logo, name, marks
or slogans associated with the Portland Trail Blazers or the National Basketball Association.

(5) Except as otherwise required by the design approved by the department, Portland Trail
Blazers registration plates must comply with the requirements of ORS 803.535.

SECTION 13. ORS 805.283 is amended to read:

805.283. (1) The Department of Transportation shall establish a breast cancer awareness regis-
tration plate program to issue special registration plates called “breast cancer awareness registra-
tion plates” upon request to owners of motor vehicles registered under ORS 803.420 (6)(a). In
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addition, the department may adopt rules for issuance of breast cancer awareness registration plates
for vehicles not registered under ORS 803.420 (6)(a).

(2) In addition to any other fee authorized by law, for each set of breast cancer awareness
registration plates issued under subsection (1) of this section, the department shall collect a sur-
charge of $40 payable when the plates are issued and upon each subsequent renewal of registration
of a vehicle bearing the plates. The department shall distribute the surcharge as provided in ORS
805.285.

(3) Notwithstanding ORS 803.530, breast cancer awareness registration plates may be trans-
ferred from vehicle to vehicle if the department stops issuing the plates, as long as the plates are
[not too old, damaged, mutilated or otherwise rendered illegible to be useful for purposes of identifica-
tion] legible and capable of being used for identification purposes.

SECTION 14. Section 2, chapter 823, Oregon Laws 2009, as amended by section 8, chapter 709,
Oregon Laws 2011, section 1, chapter 390, Oregon Laws 2015, section 18, chapter 806, Oregon Laws
2015, and section 39s, chapter 750, Oregon Laws 2017, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. (1) The Department of Transportation shall establish a Pacific Wonderland registration
plate program to issue special registration plates called “Pacific Wonderland registration plates”
upon request to owners of motor vehicles registered under the provisions of ORS 803.420 (6)(a). In
addition, the department may adopt rules for issuance of Pacific Wonderland registration plates for
vehicles not registered under the provisions of ORS 803.420 (6)(a).

(2) In addition to any other fee authorized by law, for each set of Pacific Wonderland registra-
tion plates issued under subsection (1) of this section, the department shall collect a surcharge of
$100 payable when the plates are issued. The department shall transfer the moneys from the sur-
charge as provided in section 3, chapter 823, Oregon Laws 2009.

(3) Notwithstanding ORS 803.530, Pacific Wonderland registration plates may be transferred
from vehicle to vehicle if the department stops issuing the plates, as long as the plates are [not so
old, damaged, mutilated or otherwise rendered illegible as to be not useful for purposes of
identification] legible and capable of being used for identification purposes.

(4) The department shall limit the total number of Pacific Wonderland registration plates to
80,000 sets of plates.

SECTION 15. ORS 805.242 is amended to read:

805.242. Notwithstanding ORS 803.530 [(1)], the Department of Transportation shall approve a
request to transfer registration plates that are not from a current issue of plates if the owner of the
plates submits an application for transfer along with the plate transfer fee and the fee for a cus-
tomized registration plate established in ORS 805.250, in addition to any required registration fee.
Upon transfer of the plates, the plates shall for all purposes be considered customized registration
plates issued as provided in ORS 805.240.

SECTION 16. (1) The amendments to ORS 803.350, 803.530, 805.242, 805.278 and 805.283 and
section 2, chapter 823, Oregon Laws 2009, by sections 10 to 15 of this 2018 Act become oper-
ative on July 1, 2018.

(2) The amendments to ORS 803.420, 807.370, 807.460, 807.725, 809.312 and 822.700 by
sections 1 to 4 and 6 to 8 of this 2018 Act and the repeal of ORS 807.375 by section 9 of this
2018 Act become operative on January 1, 2019.

SECTION 17. This 2018 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the date on which the 2018
regular session of the Seventy-ninth Legislative Assembly adjourns sine die.
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